
AGENDA
March 25, 2025

________________________________________

1. Please silence all cell phones  
2. Pledge Allegiance and Prayer  
3. Roll Call   
4. Inform public of the posting of the open meeting laws   
5. The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on 

Tuesday, March 18th, 2025 and the Humphrey Democrat on 
Wednesday, March 19th, 2025.  

6. Approval of agenda as written   
7. Approve the minutes of February 25th, 2025  
8. Discussion and possible action on the following:  
9. County Treasurer  

9.a. Motion to Open the Hearing  
9.b. Motion to close the Hearing  
9.c. Requesting approval of the following Motor Vehicle Exemptions as 

presented by the County Treasurer: 1C, A Mission Church of the 
LCMS  

10. County Assessor  
10.a. Requesting approval of Tax List Correction(s) #14977-#14979 on 

Real Estate and/or Personal Property  
10.b. Motion to Open the Hearing on Permissive Exemptions  
10.c. Motion to Close the Hearing on Permissive Exemptions  
10.d. Consideration of Permissive Exemptions as presented by the 

County Assessor  
11. Motion to adjourn to April 22nd, 2025 at 9:10 a.m.  
12. Please silence all cell phones  
13. Roll call  
14. Inform public of the posting of the open meeting laws  
15. The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on 

Tuesday, March 18th, 2025 and the Humphrey Democrat on 
Wednesday, March 19th, 2025.  

16. Approve the agenda as written  
17. Approve the minutes for March 11, 2025 as written  
18. Discussion and possible action on the following:  
19. Victims Assistance - Kassy Grant  

19.a. Consideration of Resolution 25-02, declaring April 2025 Child 
Abuse Prevention Month  



19.b. Consideration of Pinwheels on the Courthouse Lawn, & Wear 
Blue Day - Friday, April 4th, 2025.  

20. Weed Superintendent - Mark Borchers  
20.a. Consideration of Department of Ag Annual Assessment  

21. Highway Department  
21.a. Road Report  
21.b. Consideration of Utility Permit for Midstates Data MJ221  
21.c. Consideration of Culvert Bids  
21.d. Consideration of setting a date for a Public Hearing for the sale of 

county property  
22. Consideration of entering into closed session to discuss pending 

litigation  
23. Committee Reports  
24. Motion to accept, file and credit the proper accounts in correspondence; 

Monthly fee reports, US Dept of Transportation, Federal Railroad 
Administration - Nebraska Central Railroad Company Rail 
Enhancements Project, County Treasurer - Fund Balance Listing for 
2/28/25, Certificate of Liability Insurance for Bierman Contracting, Inc., 
Northeast Nebraska Solid Waste Coalition, Platte County Treasurer - 
Certification of County Tax Sale, County Treasurer Receipts $55,785.45  

25. Motion to approve claims  
26. Public Comments  
27. Motion to Adjourn to April 8th, 2025 at 9:00 a.m.  

The agenda for the meeting subject to change, is kept continuously current and is available for 
public inspection at the office of the County Clerk in the Platte County Courthouse, Columbus, 
Nebraska.
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Columbus, Nebraska 
March 11, 2025 

Tuesday, A.M. 
 

Pursuant to adjournment the Platte County Board of Supervisors 
met in session beginning at 9:00 a.m.  Jennifer E. Brown, County Clerk, 

Kim Kwapnioski, Chairperson. 
  

Roll Call and the following members present:  Supervisors Harms, 
Lloyd, Ott, Reilly, Trouba and Chairperson Kwapnioski 

Absent: Supervisor Micek 
 

The Chairperson informed the public of the posting of the open 
meeting laws.  

 

The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on 
March 4, 2025 and the Humphrey Democrat on March 5, 2025.  

 
Approval of agenda as written  

 
Approval of the minutes of February 25, 2025. 

 
Rachel Pensick, Joint Communications Center asked the County 

board to consider the purchase of replacement batteries for UPS and a 
three-year service contract with Eaton. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Trouba, seconded Supervisor Lloyd, to approve 

the purchase of replacement batteries for UPS from Eaton in the amount 
of $27,592.94. 

 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Trouba, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 

the Three-Year Service Contract with Eaton for the amount of 
$20,004.30. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Theresa Grape, Columbus Area Convention and Visitors Bureau 
asked the County Board to consider the renewal of ITI Digital 

Events/Places website module and approval of Placer.ai invoice.   
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Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to approve 
ITI Digital Events/Places website module renewal in the amount of 

$13,000.00. 
 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 

Placer.ai invoice for $23,500 - $7,830 from promotion fund, and $15,670 
from the improvement fund. 

 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

Tim Hofbauer, Emergency Management/IT discussed Cost Sharing 

with the City of Columbus on the repair of a fiber vault, fiber optic cable  
and a hanging furnace unit in the Emergency Management Motor Pool 

with the County Board. He also gave a recap of recent flooding on the 

Loup River. 

Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Ott, to approve 

Cost Sharing with the City of Columbus, the repair of a fiber vault, and 

fiber optic cable $4,276.75 from the IT Infrastructure Budget. 
 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Trouba, seconded Supervisor Harms, to approve 

Cost Sharing with the City of Columbus, the replacement of a hanging 
furnace unit in the Emergency Management Motor Pool in the amount of 

$3,205.00 to come from Building and Grounds, Misc line, half to be billed 
to City of Columbus, and reimbursed to Platte County. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

The County Attorney and the County Board reviewed the interlocal 

agreement with the City of Columbus for prosecution.  A one-year 
extension with a revised annual cost of $50,206.32 ($4,183.86/month). 

 
Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Lloyd, to approve 

the Second Extension Agreement of the prosecution contract with the City 
of Columbus. 
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Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 
Midstates Utility Applications as presented. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Abstain 
(With Conflict), Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 
the purchase of a hot plate trailer in the amount of $47,455 from Rose 

Equipment. 
 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Abstain 

(With Conflict), Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 
the purchase of a truck in the amount of $61,739. from Sid Dillon. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Abstain 
(With Conflict), Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

The Highway Department Road Report was given by Justin 
Laudenklos and Jane Cromwell. 

Committee Reports:  Supervisor Lloyd - No Report. Supervisor 

Trouba - will be participating with the Chamber for Government Day next 

week for the Leadership Class. Chair Kwapnioski - No Report. Supervisor 
Ott - No Report. Supervisor Reilly - Thanked everyone who helped with 

the surplus project, shared that the Weed Department building roof is still 
leaking after last year’s repairs.  They are not getting callbacks for 

warranty work, so they are looking at next steps. Supervisor Harms - No 

Report  

Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Lloyd, accept, file 

and credit the proper accounts in correspondence: Cancel General Fund 

check no. 02254228 to Butler County Sheriff $31.43 - duplicate payment 
by County Attorney's Office, Nebraska Bankers Insurance and Services 

Company - Bank Compliance Report for month ending 12/31/24 & 
1/31/25, City of Columbus - Notice of Public Hearings - Redevelopment 

Plan for Cottonwood Heights Redevelopment Project, NE Dept of 
Environment & Energy NPDES General Permit for Operations for Foltz 

Farms Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation, NDOT - Maintenance 
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Yard, Columbus, NE, Lower Loup Natural Resources District - 2024 
Columbus Area Recharge Report, County Treasurer Receipts $56,150.27 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Trouba, that the 
following claims be approved and that the County Clerk be ordered to 

issue checks of the same on the respective funds. 
Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
GENERAL FUND 

 

Check Nos. 03250001-03250156 & 03254737-03254874, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $224,937.88 
Ace Hardware Bldg Supp 10.58 

Affordable Language Serv Interpreter Serv 659.70 
AFLAC Insurance Aflac-Empl (ck 03254739) 356.85 

All Makes Off Maint Repair 5.32 
All Makes Off Maint Repair 39.69 

All Makes Print/Publ 23.64 
All Makes Data Proc Sftwr Mtce/Supp 15.28 

ARL Credit Services Garn–Empl (ck 03254744) 243.53 
ARL Credit Services Garn-Empl (ck 03254745) 362.54 

ARL Credit Serv/Butler Co Garn-Empl (ck 03254746) 405.17 
Awards & Engraving Misc 65.00 

Awards & Engraving Misc 65.00 

BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254749) 10,657.50 
BCBSNE Health/Accident 241,846.64 

Bear Graphics Stat/Env 166.84 
Big Red Printing Off Supp 244.10 

Bob Barker Company Inmate Prov 271.32 
Casey’s Mail Service Post 59.63 

Consolidated Elect Distributer Bldg Rep 3,775.40 
CEDARS Preadjudication Serv 727.00 

Chad’s Collision Center Car Repair-Road Fund 303.00 
Charm-Tex Inc Jail Bldg Rep 132.30 

City of Columbus Water/Sewer 579.02 
Columbus Transfer Station Misc 97.29 

City of Columbus E-911 Misc 127,182.59 
Clearfly Tele Serv 1,946.52 
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Clerk of District Court Post 73.62 
Clerk of District Court Dist Crt Csts 130.00 

CNC Repair LLC Truck Repair/Parts 1,009.02 
Colfax Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 18.50 

Colonial Life Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254766) 134.28 
Columbus Area United Way UW-Empl (ck#03254767) 63.00 

Columbus Bank & Trust Co Bank Charges 15.00 
Columbus Custom Embroid Quartermaster 368.00 

Lee Enterprises  Print/Publ 490.68 
Column Software Print/Publ 12.22 

Column Software Print/Publ 429.11 
Culligan of Columbus Janit Sup 127.50 

DAS St Acctg Teletype Serv 307.20 
DAS St Acctg Tele Serv 165.46 

DAS St Acctg Tele Serv 165.46 

DAS St Acctg Teletype Serv 307.19 
DAS St Acctg Reg HSG 2022 700.00 

Douglas Co Court Crt Csts 5.00 
Drivers License Guide Co Co Law Libr 33.95 

Eakes Off Supp 58.25 
Eakes Off Eq Rep 106.58 

Eakes  Off Supp 97.42 
Eakes Janit Supp 339.92 

Eakes Off Supp 7.79 
Eakes Off Supp 419.42 

Eakes Data Proc Sftwr/Off Supp 311.11 
Egan Supply Co Janit Supp/Law Enf Supp 508.76 

Election Systems & Software Voting Supp 856.71 
Endpoint Solutions LLC Reg HSG 2022 4,500.00 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Adm Csts 190.00 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex–Empl(03254792) 2,781.50 
Forensic Behavioral Health Expert Witness 4,275.00 

Dave Foster Vets Trans Prog 100.00 
FP Mailing Solutions Post  702.56 

Garratt Callahan Co Cooling Syst Maint 402.50 
Grainger  Bldg Supp 103.68 

Great Plains Uniforms  Quartermaster 247.47 
Ralph Hefti Vet Trans Prog 50.00 

HyVee Fuel 86.25 
HyVee Vets Trans Prog 128.96 

HyVee Fuel 212.81 
HyVee Fuel 3,903.92 

Indoff  Off Supp 47.96 
Indoff  Off Supp 136.99 
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Indoff Off Supp 109.98 
Intab LLC Voting Supp 156.87 

Jackson Services Janit Supp 105.13 
Jackson Services Bldg Supp 54.01 

Brian Kluck Mental Health Board Csts 187.50 
Sue Krogmann Reg HSG 2023 3,500.00 

Lancaster Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 26.19 
Legalshield Lglsld-Empl (ck 03254813) 20.95 

Loffler Co Off Eq Rep 51.00 
Loup Power Dist Elect/Htg/Gas 5,514.31 

M.L. Smith Law Office Crt Appt Coun 3,900.00 
Madison Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 68.32 

Madison Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 48.91 
Madison Moore Co Crt Csts 20.00 

Mike McDermott Adm Csts 1,075.00 

Menards Bldg Supp 259.80 
Menards Janit Supp 342.86 

Menards Bldg Supp 143.20 
Metropolitan Compounds Inc Bldg Supp 484.00 

Microfilm Imaging Syst Data Proc Eq  140.00 
Microfilm Imaging Syst Eq Rent-Office 224.00 

Microfilm Imaging Micro/Photo 345.00 
MIPS Tele Serv/Data Proc Csts 788.47 

MIPS Data Proc Sftwr 1,610.39 
MIPS Data Proc Sftwr 2,728.65 

MIPS Micro/Photo/Data Prc Sftwr 764.28 
Motion Connected Ins Premiums 4,602.00 

MOTION Bldg Supp 26.24 
Eric Mullally Mileage 98.00 

Mike Mulligan Vets Trans Prog 200.00 

Nationwide Retirement Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254836) 1,087.00 
NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254837) 11,065.17 

NE Public Health Env Lab Sheriff Csts 105.00 
NE Assoc of Emrgncy Mgmt Reg HSG 2022 500.00 

Northwest Electric LLC Bldg Rep 820.36 
Novicki Fire Prevention Serv Bldg Supp 170.00 

Paper Tiger Shredding Misc 256.00 
Pell Reporting Co Crt Csts 349.50 

Platte Co Attorney Crt Csts 23.25 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254845) 24,933.80 

PC Clerk/NCSPC Garn-Empl (ck 03254846) 1,097.08 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254847) 23,330.79 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 23,330.79 
PC Court Crt Csts 1,441.59 
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PC Sheriff PCSO State Fees 2,203.55 
Platte Co Sheriff Post 37.10 

Platte Valley Communicatns Radio Repair 633.60 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254852) 2,501.55 

Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254853) 1,386.07 
Principal Life Ins Grp ADD & Life Ins 537.15 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254854) 621.58 
Retire Plans Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254855) 16,044.49 

Retire Plans Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 23,272.73 
Jadyn Rother Co Crt Csts 124.00 

Rutt’s Heating Jail Bldg Rep 380.01 
ServiceMaster by Shevlin Handi-man/Misc Labor 10,214.00 

Shana Hirschbrunner Misc 89.99 
Sipple, Hansen Law Office Crt Appt Coun 2,621.25 

Stratton, DeLay, Doele, 

Carlson, Buettner 

Crt Appt Coun 5,300.00 

Summit Food Service Food/Bev 10,330.32 

T-Bone Fuel 65.60 
TK Elevator Corp Elevator Repair 719.63 

U & I Sanitation Serv Garbage 284.25 
U.S. Cellular Internet Serv 54.79 

Verizon Tele 40.01 
Verizon Off Supp 40.02 

Verizon Internet Serv 803.13 
Verizon Off Eq Rep 398.02 

Mark Wangler Vets Trans Prog 200.00 
Tristan Welch Mental Health Board 125.00 

Blake Wert Mile 47.60 
Zelle Human Resource Sol HR Adm/Mile 10,612.70 

 Total     $846,103.61 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 12,441,273.39 

Total amount allowed to date $13,287,377.00 

 
ROAD-BRIDGE FUND 

 

Check Nos. 03250157-03250189 & 03254875-03254911, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $53,220.82 

AFLAC Insurance Aflac-Empl (ck 03254875) 159.44 
Arnold Motor Supply Rd Eq Rep/Shp Tls/Shp Supp 2,858.13 

B’s Enterprises Inc Asphalt 6,750.00 
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254878) 2,552.50 

Black Strap Inc Chem Supp 8,121.60 

Bomgaars Safety Eqp 790.42 
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Central Sand & Gravel Gravel/Borrow 6,156.92 
Colonial Life Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254882) 130.25 

Commercial Indust Supp Bldg Rep 1,163.24 
Credit Management Serv Garn-Empl (ck 03254884) 289.05 

Jane Cromwell Mile 347.20 
Eakes Off Supp 308.62 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Empl (ck 03254887) 50.00 
Jackson Services Janit Supp 80.81 

LCL Truck Equipment Rd Eq Rep 265.20 
Menards Asphalt 1,041.88 

Powerplan-Murphy Tractor Rd Eqp Rep/Comm Eq Rep 2,405.77 
Nationwide Retire Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254892) 25.00 

NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254893) 2,699.28 
NE Dept of Rev Garn-Empl (ck 03254894) 500.00 

NMC Inc Rd Eq Rep 859.80 

PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254896) 6,027.21 
PC Clerk/NCSPC Garn-Empl (ck 03254897) 368.78 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254898) 5,526.13 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 5,526.13 

Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254899) 484.05 
Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254900) 181.81 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vis Ins–Emp (ck 03254901) 120.66 
Retire Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254902) 3,399.01 

Retire Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 5,098.53 
Rose Equipment Rd Eq Rep 2,162.56 

Sapp Bros Petroleum Htg Fuels 2,543.29 
Schieffer Signs Shop Supp 30.00 

Sioux City Truck Sales Inc Rd Eq Rep 978.65 
Smith Fertilizer & Grain Co Chem Supp 10,299.47 

T-Bone Truck Stop Eq Fuel 7,764.78 

Truck Center Co Rd Eq Rep 412.27 
Truck Equipment Serv Co Rd Eq Rep 239.43 

Zieglers Shop Supp 16.25 

 Total  $141,954.94 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 9,064,071.82 

Total amount allowed to date $9,206,026.76  
 

COMPREHENSIVE JUVENILE SERVICES FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03250190-03250194 & 03254912-03254923, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $4,345.69  
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254912) 205.00 

CDW Gov Off Supp 90.01 
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Eakes Off Supp 179.89 
NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254915) 162.22 

Nebraska Juvenile Justice Program Operating Supp 350.00 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254917) 288.24 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254918) 409.64 
PC Clerk/OASI  Soc Sec-Match 409.64 

Platte Valley Diversion Program Operating Supp 33.19 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254920 52.09 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254921) 15.26 
Provantage LLC Program Operating Supp 2,483.28 

Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254923) 149.21 
Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Match 223.81 

 Total $9,397.17 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 113,193.45 

Total amount allowed to date $122,590.62 

 
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03250195-03250197 & 03254924-03254933, Incl., 

 

Total Net Payroll   $3,978.45 
AFLAC Insurance Aflac-Empl (ck 03254924) 47.91 

BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254925) 205.00 
Microfilm Imaging Syst Data Processing Rental 188.00 

NE Dept Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254927) 147.76 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254928) 330.29 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254929) 389.95 
PC Clerk/OASI  Soc Sec-Match 389.95 

Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254930) 52.09 
Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254931) 7.24 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254932) 15.26 
Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254933) 243.80 

Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Match 365.70 

 Total $6,361.40 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 131,828.00 

Total amount allowed to date $138,189.40 
 

COUNTY VISITOR PROMOTION FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03250198-03250199 & 03254934-03254949, Incl., 

 
Total Net Payroll        $2,480.18 

Amplified Digital  Print/Publ 250.00 
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254935) 37.50 
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Columbus Area United Way UW – Empl (ck 03254936) 5.00 
CTM Media Group Inc Print/Publ 1,762.50 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Empl (ck 03254938) 37.50 
Theresa Grape Mileage/Lodging 644.68 

NE Child Support Enf Assoc Visit Dev Act 400.00 
NE Dept Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254941) 108.68 

Nei-Turner Media Group Print/Publ 1,000.00 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254943) 195.35 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254944) 240.30 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 240.30 

Platte Valley Printing Print/Publ 211.95 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254946) 12.83 

Ret Plns of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254947) 111.63 
Ret Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 167.45 

Karen Schlautman Mileage/Meals 175.72 

Verizon  Tele  47.94 

 Total  $8,129.51 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 144,521.94 

Total amount allowed to date $152,651.45  

 

HIA/SELF FUNDING INSURANCE FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03254950-03254951, Incl., 
 

Columbus Bank & Trust Ins Prem $30.00 
UHC/Platte Co Health Ins Ins Prem 3,156.48 

 Total $3,186.48 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 238,850.10 

Total amount allowed to date  $242,036.58 

 
ADULT PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03250200 & 03254952-03254961, Incl., 

 
Total Net Payroll   $904.24  

BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck #03254952) 37.50 
First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Empl (ck 03254953) 80.00 

Nationwide Retirement Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254954) 200.00 
NE Dept Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254955) 94.17 

PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254956) 150.45 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254957) 119.22 
PC Clerk/OASI  Soc Sec-Match 119.22 

Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254958) 15.30 
Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254959) 14.04 
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Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254960) 4.76 
Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254961) 76.32 

Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Match 114.48 

 Total $1,929.70 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 34,341.85 

Total amount allowed to date $36,271.55 
 

VICTIM ASSISTANCE FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03250201-03250202 & 03254962-03254971, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $3,465.05 
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254962) 37.50 

Eakes Off Supp 118.02 
Nationwide Retirement Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254964) 25.00 

Nat’l Organization for 
Victim Advocacy 

Reg 1,300.00 

NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254966) 132.69 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254967) 230.33 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254968) 336.24 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match  336.24 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254969) 12.83 

Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254970) 5.90 
Ret Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254971) 200.06 

Ret Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 300.07 

 Total   $6,499.93 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 194,230.72 

Total amount allowed to date $200,730.65  
 

COVID AMERICAN FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03254972-03254973, Incl., 
 

CDW-Gov Covid American Rescue $23,896.14 
Village of Monroe Covid American Rescue 124,925.00 

 Total $148,821.14 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 1,153,034.14 

Total amount allowed to date $1,301,855.28  

 
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03254974, Incl., 

 
Central Comm College Breath Analysis $342.00 
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Previous amount allowed during current budget year 113,599.04 

Total amount allowed to date $113,941.04 

 
DISTRICT PROBATION FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03254975-03254981, Incl.,  

 
Amazon Capital Serv Off Supp $22.50 

Datashield Corp Handi-man/Misc Labor 24.00 
Eakes Furn/Office Supp 5,080.74 

PEX Visa Prepaid Card Drug Tech Post 148.06 

Platte Valley Printing Off Supp 83.39 
Verizon Tele 143.82 

Windstream Tele 14.18 

 Total $5,516.69 

Check No. 01254204 cancelled by the County Board -30.00 
Previous amounts allowed during current budget year 219,937.29 

Total amounts allowed to date $225,423.98 

 
Public Comments: Caleb Johnson reintroduced himself to the Board 

fand updated on budget proceedings going forward.  
 

Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to adjourn  
to March 25, 2025 at 9:10 a.m. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
  
 

( S E A L ) 

 
 

Attest: _____________________    _________________________ 
     Jennifer E. Brown                 Kim Kwapnioski 

    Clerk of the County Board     Chairperson, Board of  Supervisors 
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Columbus, Nebraska 
March 11, 2025 

Tuesday, A.M. 
 

Pursuant to adjournment the Platte County Board of Supervisors 
met in session beginning at 9:00 a.m.  Jennifer E. Brown, County Clerk, 

Kim Kwapnioski, Chairperson. 
  

Roll Call and the following members present:  Supervisors Harms, 
Lloyd, Ott, Reilly, Trouba and Chairperson Kwapnioski 

Absent: Supervisor Micek 
 

The Chairperson informed the public of the posting of the open 
meeting laws.  

 

The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on 
March 4, 2025 and the Humphrey Democrat on March 5, 2025.  

 
Approval of agenda as written  

 
Approval of the minutes of February 25, 2025. 

 
Rachel Pensick, Joint Communications Center asked the County 

board to consider the purchase of replacement batteries for UPS and a 
three-year service contract with Eaton. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Trouba, seconded Supervisor Lloyd, to approve 

the purchase of replacement batteries for UPS from Eaton in the amount 
of $27,592.94. 

 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Trouba, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 

the Three-Year Service Contract with Eaton for the amount of 
$20,004.30. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Theresa Grape, Columbus Area Convention and Visitors Bureau 
asked the County Board to consider the renewal of ITI Digital 

Events/Places website module and approval of Placer.ai invoice.   
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Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to approve 
ITI Digital Events/Places website module renewal in the amount of 

$13,000.00. 
 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 

Placer.ai invoice for $23,500 - $7,830 from promotion fund, and $15,670 
from the improvement fund. 

 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

Tim Hofbauer, Emergency Management/IT discussed Cost Sharing 

with the City of Columbus on the repair of a fiber vault, fiber optic cable  
and a hanging furnace unit in the Emergency Management Motor Pool 

with the County Board. He also gave a recap of recent flooding on the 

Loup River. 

Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Ott, to approve 

Cost Sharing with the City of Columbus, the repair of a fiber vault, and 

fiber optic cable $4,276.75 from the IT Infrastructure Budget. 
 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Trouba, seconded Supervisor Harms, to approve 

Cost Sharing with the City of Columbus, the replacement of a hanging 
furnace unit in the Emergency Management Motor Pool in the amount of 

$3,205.00 to come from Building and Grounds, Misc line, half to be billed 
to City of Columbus, and reimbursed to Platte County. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

The County Attorney and the County Board reviewed the interlocal 

agreement with the City of Columbus for prosecution.  A one-year 
extension with a revised annual cost of $50,206.32 ($4,183.86/month). 

 
Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Lloyd, to approve 

the Second Extension Agreement of the prosecution contract with the City 
of Columbus. 
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Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 
Midstates Utility Applications as presented. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Abstain 
(With Conflict), Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 
the purchase of a hot plate trailer in the amount of $47,455 from Rose 

Equipment. 
 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Abstain 

(With Conflict), Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 
the purchase of a truck in the amount of $61,739. from Sid Dillon. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Abstain 
(With Conflict), Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

The Highway Department Road Report was given by Justin 
Laudenklos and Jane Cromwell. 

Committee Reports:  Supervisor Lloyd - No Report. Supervisor 

Trouba - will be participating with the Chamber for Government Day next 

week for the Leadership Class. Chair Kwapnioski - No Report. Supervisor 
Ott - No Report. Supervisor Reilly - Thanked everyone who helped with 

the surplus project, shared that the Weed Department building roof is still 
leaking after last year’s repairs.  They are not getting callbacks for 

warranty work, so they are looking at next steps. Supervisor Harms - No 

Report  

Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Lloyd, accept, file 

and credit the proper accounts in correspondence: Cancel General Fund 

check no. 02254228 to Butler County Sheriff $31.43 - duplicate payment 
by County Attorney's Office, Nebraska Bankers Insurance and Services 

Company - Bank Compliance Report for month ending 12/31/24 & 
1/31/25, City of Columbus - Notice of Public Hearings - Redevelopment 

Plan for Cottonwood Heights Redevelopment Project, NE Dept of 
Environment & Energy NPDES General Permit for Operations for Foltz 

Farms Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation, NDOT - Maintenance 
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Yard, Columbus, NE, Lower Loup Natural Resources District - 2024 
Columbus Area Recharge Report, County Treasurer Receipts $56,150.27 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Trouba, that the 
following claims be approved and that the County Clerk be ordered to 

issue checks of the same on the respective funds. 
Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 

Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
GENERAL FUND 

 

Check Nos. 03250001-03250156 & 03254737-03254874, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $224,937.88 
Ace Hardware Bldg Supp 10.58 

Affordable Language Serv Interpreter Serv 659.70 
AFLAC Insurance Aflac-Empl (ck 03254739) 356.85 

All Makes Off Maint Repair 5.32 
All Makes Off Maint Repair 39.69 

All Makes Print/Publ 23.64 
All Makes Data Proc Sftwr Mtce/Supp 15.28 

ARL Credit Services Garn–Empl (ck 03254744) 243.53 
ARL Credit Services Garn-Empl (ck 03254745) 362.54 

ARL Credit Serv/Butler Co Garn-Empl (ck 03254746) 405.17 
Awards & Engraving Misc 65.00 

Awards & Engraving Misc 65.00 

BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254749) 10,657.50 
BCBSNE Health/Accident 241,846.64 

Bear Graphics Stat/Env 166.84 
Big Red Printing Off Supp 244.10 

Bob Barker Company Inmate Prov 271.32 
Casey’s Mail Service Post 59.63 

Consolidated Elect Distributer Bldg Rep 3,775.40 
CEDARS Preadjudication Serv 727.00 

Chad’s Collision Center Car Repair-Road Fund 303.00 
Charm-Tex Inc Jail Bldg Rep 132.30 

City of Columbus Water/Sewer 579.02 
Columbus Transfer Station Misc 97.29 

City of Columbus E-911 Misc 127,182.59 
Clearfly Tele Serv 1,946.52 
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Clerk of District Court Post 73.62 
Clerk of District Court Dist Crt Csts 130.00 

CNC Repair LLC Truck Repair/Parts 1,009.02 
Colfax Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 18.50 

Colonial Life Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254766) 134.28 
Columbus Area United Way UW-Empl (ck#03254767) 63.00 

Columbus Bank & Trust Co Bank Charges 15.00 
Columbus Custom Embroid Quartermaster 368.00 

Lee Enterprises  Print/Publ 490.68 
Column Software Print/Publ 12.22 

Column Software Print/Publ 429.11 
Culligan of Columbus Janit Sup 127.50 

DAS St Acctg Teletype Serv 307.20 
DAS St Acctg Tele Serv 165.46 

DAS St Acctg Tele Serv 165.46 

DAS St Acctg Teletype Serv 307.19 
DAS St Acctg Reg HSG 2022 700.00 

Douglas Co Court Crt Csts 5.00 
Drivers License Guide Co Co Law Libr 33.95 

Eakes Off Supp 58.25 
Eakes Off Eq Rep 106.58 

Eakes  Off Supp 97.42 
Eakes Janit Supp 339.92 

Eakes Off Supp 7.79 
Eakes Off Supp 419.42 

Eakes Data Proc Sftwr/Off Supp 311.11 
Egan Supply Co Janit Supp/Law Enf Supp 508.76 

Election Systems & Software Voting Supp 856.71 
Endpoint Solutions LLC Reg HSG 2022 4,500.00 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Adm Csts 190.00 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex–Empl(03254792) 2,781.50 
Forensic Behavioral Health Expert Witness 4,275.00 

Dave Foster Vets Trans Prog 100.00 
FP Mailing Solutions Post  702.56 

Garratt Callahan Co Cooling Syst Maint 402.50 
Grainger  Bldg Supp 103.68 

Great Plains Uniforms  Quartermaster 247.47 
Ralph Hefti Vet Trans Prog 50.00 

HyVee Fuel 86.25 
HyVee Vets Trans Prog 128.96 

HyVee Fuel 212.81 
HyVee Fuel 3,903.92 

Indoff  Off Supp 47.96 
Indoff  Off Supp 136.99 
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Indoff Off Supp 109.98 
Intab LLC Voting Supp 156.87 

Jackson Services Janit Supp 105.13 
Jackson Services Bldg Supp 54.01 

Brian Kluck Mental Health Board Csts 187.50 
Sue Krogmann Reg HSG 2023 3,500.00 

Lancaster Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 26.19 
Legalshield Lglsld-Empl (ck 03254813) 20.95 

Loffler Co Off Eq Rep 51.00 
Loup Power Dist Elect/Htg/Gas 5,514.31 

M.L. Smith Law Office Crt Appt Coun 3,900.00 
Madison Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 68.32 

Madison Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 48.91 
Madison Moore Co Crt Csts 20.00 

Mike McDermott Adm Csts 1,075.00 

Menards Bldg Supp 259.80 
Menards Janit Supp 342.86 

Menards Bldg Supp 143.20 
Metropolitan Compounds Inc Bldg Supp 484.00 

Microfilm Imaging Syst Data Proc Eq  140.00 
Microfilm Imaging Syst Eq Rent-Office 224.00 

Microfilm Imaging Micro/Photo 345.00 
MIPS Tele Serv/Data Proc Csts 788.47 

MIPS Data Proc Sftwr 1,610.39 
MIPS Data Proc Sftwr 2,728.65 

MIPS Micro/Photo/Data Prc Sftwr 764.28 
Motion Connected Ins Premiums 4,602.00 

MOTION Bldg Supp 26.24 
Eric Mullally Mileage 98.00 

Mike Mulligan Vets Trans Prog 200.00 

Nationwide Retirement Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254836) 1,087.00 
NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254837) 11,065.17 

NE Public Health Env Lab Sheriff Csts 105.00 
NE Assoc of Emrgncy Mgmt Reg HSG 2022 500.00 

Northwest Electric LLC Bldg Rep 820.36 
Novicki Fire Prevention Serv Bldg Supp 170.00 

Paper Tiger Shredding Misc 256.00 
Pell Reporting Co Crt Csts 349.50 

Platte Co Attorney Crt Csts 23.25 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254845) 24,933.80 

PC Clerk/NCSPC Garn-Empl (ck 03254846) 1,097.08 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254847) 23,330.79 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 23,330.79 
PC Court Crt Csts 1,441.59 
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PC Sheriff PCSO State Fees 2,203.55 
Platte Co Sheriff Post 37.10 

Platte Valley Communicatns Radio Repair 633.60 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254852) 2,501.55 

Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254853) 1,386.07 
Principal Life Ins Grp ADD & Life Ins 537.15 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254854) 621.58 
Retire Plans Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254855) 16,044.49 

Retire Plans Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 23,272.73 
Jadyn Rother Co Crt Csts 124.00 

Rutt’s Heating Jail Bldg Rep 380.01 
ServiceMaster by Shevlin Handi-man/Misc Labor 10,214.00 

Shana Hirschbrunner Misc 89.99 
Sipple, Hansen Law Office Crt Appt Coun 2,621.25 

Stratton, DeLay, Doele, 

Carlson, Buettner 

Crt Appt Coun 5,300.00 

Summit Food Service Food/Bev 10,330.32 

T-Bone Fuel 65.60 
TK Elevator Corp Elevator Repair 719.63 

U & I Sanitation Serv Garbage 284.25 
U.S. Cellular Internet Serv 54.79 

Verizon Tele 40.01 
Verizon Off Supp 40.02 

Verizon Internet Serv 803.13 
Verizon Off Eq Rep 398.02 

Mark Wangler Vets Trans Prog 200.00 
Tristan Welch Mental Health Board 125.00 

Blake Wert Mile 47.60 
Zelle Human Resource Sol HR Adm/Mile 10,612.70 

 Total     $846,103.61 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 12,441,273.39 

Total amount allowed to date $13,287,377.00 

 
ROAD-BRIDGE FUND 

 

Check Nos. 03250157-03250189 & 03254875-03254911, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $53,220.82 

AFLAC Insurance Aflac-Empl (ck 03254875) 159.44 
Arnold Motor Supply Rd Eq Rep/Shp Tls/Shp Supp 2,858.13 

B’s Enterprises Inc Asphalt 6,750.00 
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254878) 2,552.50 

Black Strap Inc Chem Supp 8,121.60 

Bomgaars Safety Eqp 790.42 
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Central Sand & Gravel Gravel/Borrow 6,156.92 
Colonial Life Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254882) 130.25 

Commercial Indust Supp Bldg Rep 1,163.24 
Credit Management Serv Garn-Empl (ck 03254884) 289.05 

Jane Cromwell Mile 347.20 
Eakes Off Supp 308.62 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Empl (ck 03254887) 50.00 
Jackson Services Janit Supp 80.81 

LCL Truck Equipment Rd Eq Rep 265.20 
Menards Asphalt 1,041.88 

Powerplan-Murphy Tractor Rd Eqp Rep/Comm Eq Rep 2,405.77 
Nationwide Retire Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254892) 25.00 

NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254893) 2,699.28 
NE Dept of Rev Garn-Empl (ck 03254894) 500.00 

NMC Inc Rd Eq Rep 859.80 

PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254896) 6,027.21 
PC Clerk/NCSPC Garn-Empl (ck 03254897) 368.78 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254898) 5,526.13 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 5,526.13 

Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254899) 484.05 
Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254900) 181.81 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vis Ins–Emp (ck 03254901) 120.66 
Retire Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254902) 3,399.01 

Retire Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 5,098.53 
Rose Equipment Rd Eq Rep 2,162.56 

Sapp Bros Petroleum Htg Fuels 2,543.29 
Schieffer Signs Shop Supp 30.00 

Sioux City Truck Sales Inc Rd Eq Rep 978.65 
Smith Fertilizer & Grain Co Chem Supp 10,299.47 

T-Bone Truck Stop Eq Fuel 7,764.78 

Truck Center Co Rd Eq Rep 412.27 
Truck Equipment Serv Co Rd Eq Rep 239.43 

Zieglers Shop Supp 16.25 

 Total  $141,954.94 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 9,064,071.82 

Total amount allowed to date $9,206,026.76  
 

COMPREHENSIVE JUVENILE SERVICES FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03250190-03250194 & 03254912-03254923, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $4,345.69  
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254912) 205.00 

CDW Gov Off Supp 90.01 
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Eakes Off Supp 179.89 
NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254915) 162.22 

Nebraska Juvenile Justice Program Operating Supp 350.00 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254917) 288.24 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254918) 409.64 
PC Clerk/OASI  Soc Sec-Match 409.64 

Platte Valley Diversion Program Operating Supp 33.19 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254920 52.09 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254921) 15.26 
Provantage LLC Program Operating Supp 2,483.28 

Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254923) 149.21 
Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Match 223.81 

 Total $9,397.17 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 113,193.45 

Total amount allowed to date $122,590.62 

 
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03250195-03250197 & 03254924-03254933, Incl., 

 

Total Net Payroll   $3,978.45 
AFLAC Insurance Aflac-Empl (ck 03254924) 47.91 

BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254925) 205.00 
Microfilm Imaging Syst Data Processing Rental 188.00 

NE Dept Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254927) 147.76 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254928) 330.29 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254929) 389.95 
PC Clerk/OASI  Soc Sec-Match 389.95 

Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254930) 52.09 
Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254931) 7.24 

Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254932) 15.26 
Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254933) 243.80 

Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Match 365.70 

 Total $6,361.40 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 131,828.00 

Total amount allowed to date $138,189.40 
 

COUNTY VISITOR PROMOTION FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03250198-03250199 & 03254934-03254949, Incl., 

 
Total Net Payroll        $2,480.18 

Amplified Digital  Print/Publ 250.00 
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254935) 37.50 
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Columbus Area United Way UW – Empl (ck 03254936) 5.00 
CTM Media Group Inc Print/Publ 1,762.50 

First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Empl (ck 03254938) 37.50 
Theresa Grape Mileage/Lodging 644.68 

NE Child Support Enf Assoc Visit Dev Act 400.00 
NE Dept Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254941) 108.68 

Nei-Turner Media Group Print/Publ 1,000.00 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254943) 195.35 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254944) 240.30 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 240.30 

Platte Valley Printing Print/Publ 211.95 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254946) 12.83 

Ret Plns of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254947) 111.63 
Ret Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 167.45 

Karen Schlautman Mileage/Meals 175.72 

Verizon  Tele  47.94 

 Total  $8,129.51 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 144,521.94 

Total amount allowed to date $152,651.45  

 

HIA/SELF FUNDING INSURANCE FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03254950-03254951, Incl., 
 

Columbus Bank & Trust Ins Prem $30.00 
UHC/Platte Co Health Ins Ins Prem 3,156.48 

 Total $3,186.48 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 238,850.10 

Total amount allowed to date  $242,036.58 

 
ADULT PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03250200 & 03254952-03254961, Incl., 

 
Total Net Payroll   $904.24  

BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck #03254952) 37.50 
First Concord Benefits Grp 125 Flex-Empl (ck 03254953) 80.00 

Nationwide Retirement Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254954) 200.00 
NE Dept Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254955) 94.17 

PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254956) 150.45 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254957) 119.22 
PC Clerk/OASI  Soc Sec-Match 119.22 

Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254958) 15.30 
Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254959) 14.04 
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Principal Life Ins Grp Vision-Empl (ck 03254960) 4.76 
Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254961) 76.32 

Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Match 114.48 

 Total $1,929.70 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 34,341.85 

Total amount allowed to date $36,271.55 
 

VICTIM ASSISTANCE FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03250201-03250202 & 03254962-03254971, Incl., 
 

Total Net Payroll   $3,465.05 
BCBSNE Healthcare Emp Sh Hlth Ins (ck 03254962) 37.50 

Eakes Off Supp 118.02 
Nationwide Retirement Sol Ann-Empl (ck 03254964) 25.00 

Nat’l Organization for 
Victim Advocacy 

Reg 1,300.00 

NE Dept of Rev/PC Clk State Tax-Empl (ck 03254966) 132.69 
PC Clerk/Fed Dep Fed Tax-Empl (ck 03254967) 230.33 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Empl (ck 03254968) 336.24 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match  336.24 
Principal Life Ins Grp Dent-Empl (ck 03254969) 12.83 

Principal Life Ins Grp Life Ins-Empl (ck 03254970) 5.90 
Ret Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Empl (ck 03254971) 200.06 

Ret Pln Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 300.07 

 Total   $6,499.93 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 194,230.72 

Total amount allowed to date $200,730.65  
 

COVID AMERICAN FUND 
 

Check Nos. 03254972-03254973, Incl., 
 

CDW-Gov Covid American Rescue $23,896.14 
Village of Monroe Covid American Rescue 124,925.00 

 Total $148,821.14 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 1,153,034.14 

Total amount allowed to date $1,301,855.28  

 
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03254974, Incl., 

 
Central Comm College Breath Analysis $342.00 



SUPERVISORS RECORD NO. 49 

 

75 

 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 113,599.04 

Total amount allowed to date $113,941.04 

 
DISTRICT PROBATION FUND 

 
Check Nos. 03254975-03254981, Incl.,  

 
Amazon Capital Serv Off Supp $22.50 

Datashield Corp Handi-man/Misc Labor 24.00 
Eakes Furn/Office Supp 5,080.74 

PEX Visa Prepaid Card Drug Tech Post 148.06 

Platte Valley Printing Off Supp 83.39 
Verizon Tele 143.82 

Windstream Tele 14.18 

 Total $5,516.69 

Check No. 01254204 cancelled by the County Board -30.00 
Previous amounts allowed during current budget year 219,937.29 

Total amounts allowed to date $225,423.98 

 
Public Comments: Caleb Johnson reintroduced himself to the Board 

fand updated on budget proceedings going forward.  
 

Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to adjourn  
to March 25, 2025 at 9:10 a.m. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Ott: Aye, Reilly: 
Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
  
 

( S E A L ) 

 
 

Attest: _____________________    _________________________ 
     Jennifer E. Brown                 Kim Kwapnioski 

    Clerk of the County Board     Chairperson, Board of  Supervisors 



               

 

 

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING APRIL 2025 AS CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION MONTH 

 

Whereas, child abuse and neglect is a serious problem affecting every segment of our community, 
and finding solutions requires input and action from everyone; and 

Whereas, child abuse can have long-term psychological, emotional, and physical effects that have 
lasting consequences for victims of abuse; and  

Whereas, preventing child abuse and neglect means helping families build strengths so that 
children can thrive; and  

Whereas, protective factors can strengthen families and reduce or prevent child abuse and 
neglect: access to basic needs of food, shelter, education, and health services, parental resilience, 
social connections, knowledge of parenting and child development, concrete support in times of 
need, and social and emotional competence of children; and  

Whereas, we acknowledge that we must work together as a community to increase awareness 
about child abuse and contribute to promote the social and emotional well-being of children and 
families in a safe, stable, and nurturing environment; and  

Whereas, the Columbus Area Child Abuse Prevention Team will implement Pinwheels for 
Prevention, a campaign promoting awareness of healthy child development, positive parenting 
practices, and the types of concrete support families need within their communities; and  

Now, therefore be it proclaimed by the Platte County Board of Supervisors that April 2025 is Child 
Abuse Prevention Month and urges all of Platte County to engage in activities whose purpose is to 
strengthen families and communities to provide the optimal environment for healthy child 
development.  

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Platte this 25th day of March, 2025, by the 
following vote:  

AYES:  
NAYS:  
ABSENT:  
NOT VOTING:  
 

                                                                                                                                                                       

 
_________________________________ 
Kim Kwapnioski, Chair 
Platte County Board of Supervisors 
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	Agenda
	1. Please silence all cell phones
	2. Pledge Allegiance and Prayer
	3. Roll Call
	4. Inform public of the posting of the open meeting laws
	5. The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on Tuesday, March 18th, 2025 and the Humphrey Democrat on Wednesday, March 19th, 2025.
	6. Approval of agenda as written
	7. Approve the minutes of February 25th, 2025
	3-11-25 Supr

	8. Discussion and possible action on the following:
	9. County Treasurer
	9.a. Motion to Open the Hearing
	9.b. Motion to close the Hearing
	9.c. Requesting approval of the following Motor Vehicle Exemptions as presented by the County Treasurer: 1C, A Mission Church of the LCMS
	MVE


	10. County Assessor
	10.a. Requesting approval of Tax List Correction(s) #14977-#14979 on Real Estate and/or Personal Property
	Tax Corrections

	10.b. Motion to Open the Hearing on Permissive Exemptions
	10.c. Motion to Close the Hearing on Permissive Exemptions
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	Assessor - Permissive Exemptions Hearing
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	20. Weed Superintendent - Mark Borchers
	20.a. Consideration of Department of Ag Annual Assessment
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	21. Highway Department
	21.a. Road Report
	21.b. Consideration of Utility Permit for Midstates Data MJ221
	PC Highway Dept Utility Permit

	21.c. Consideration of Culvert Bids
	21.d. Consideration of setting a date for a Public Hearing for the sale of county property

	22. Consideration of entering into closed session to discuss pending litigation
	23. Committee Reports
	24. Motion to accept, file and credit the proper accounts in correspondence; Monthly fee reports, US Dept of Transportation, Federal Railroad Administration - Nebraska Central Railroad Company Rail Enhancements Project, County Treasurer - Fund Balance Listing for 2/28/25, Certificate of Liability Insurance for Bierman Contracting, Inc., Northeast Nebraska Solid Waste Coalition, Platte County Treasurer - Certification of County Tax Sale, County Treasurer Receipts $55,785.45
	25. Motion to approve claims
	26. Public Comments
	27. Motion to Adjourn to April 8th, 2025 at 9:00 a.m.

